506283535 10/01/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6330283

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MLADEN BARBARIC	10/30/2019
YUHAO LIAO	10/24/2019
LUCA CORBELLINI	10/24/2019
NATHAN SONGA YAPI	10/24/2019
SUNGMOON KIM	10/24/2019
BONG GEUN KIM	10/25/2019
CHONGCHUN MOON	10/25/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AIRGRAFT INC.
Street Address:	80 QUEEN STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 601
City:	MONTREAL, QC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H3C 2N5

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16911011

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-7899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (202) 842-7800

Email: zippatentdocketingmailboxus@cooley.com
Correspondent Name: COOLEY LLP, ATTN: PATENT GROUP
Address Line 1: 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: XOMO-001/02US 335013-2088

NAME OF SUBMITTER: BROOKE M. MATNEY

SIGNATURE: /Brooke M. Matney/

506283535 REEL: 053962 FRAME: 0788

DATE SIGNED:	10/01/2020			
Total Attachments: 11				
source=XOMO-001-02US_Assignment_	Executed#page1.tif			
source=XOMO-001-02US_Assignment_	Executed#page2.tif			
source=XOMO-001-02US_Assignment_	Executed#page3.tif			
source=XOMO-001-02US_Assignment_	Executed#page4.tif			
source=XOMO-001-02US_Assignment_	Executed#page5.tif			
source=XOMO-001-02US_Assignment_	Executed#page6.tif			
source=XOMO-001-02US_Assignment_	Executed#page7.tif			
source=XOMO-001-02US_Assignment_	Executed#page8.tif			
source=XOMO-001-02US_Assignment_	Executed#page9.tif			
source=XOMO-001-02US_Assignment_	Executed#page10.tif			
source=XOMO-001-02US_Assignment_	Executed#page11.tif			

ASSIGNMENT

Mladen BARBARIC, residing at 19 Lansdowne Ridge, Westmount, QC H3Y 1A1 Canada; Yuhao LIAO, residing at #605, 235 Sherbrooke St. W., Montreal, QC H2X 1X7 Canada; Luca CORBELLINI, residing at 1691 Logan Street, Apt. 4, Montreal, QC H2L 1Y1 Canada; Nathan Songa YAPI, residing at 8346 B Clark St, Montreal, QC H2P 2N5 Canada; Sungmoon KIM, residing at 8125 Rue du Rhone, Brossard, QC J4X 2K7 Canada; Bong Geun KIM, residing at 27 Rue de Dieppe, Candiac, QC J5R 0G4 Canada; and Chongchun MOON, residing at 70 Rue du Vice-Roi, La Prairei, QC J5R 0T2 Canada (each referred to as "Assignor") have made an invention(s) (the "Invention(s)") set forth in an application for patent entitled METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR VAPORIZER SECURITY AND TRACEABILITY MANAGEMENT, and which is a:

(1)	provisional applicati	on				
	(a) to be file	ed herewith; or				
	(b) bearing	Application No.	, and filed on	ў. 3:		
(2)	x non-provisional appl	ication				
	processed processed	d herewith; or				
	(b) x bearing and/or	Application No.	16/575,318, a	nd filed c	n Septemba	r 18, 2019
(3)	x PCT application					
	(a) x bearing	Application No.	PCT/CA2019)/051326,	and filed or	Ë .
	September 1	8, 2019.				
	and/or					
(4)	attached hereto.					

WHEREAS. Airgraft Inc., a corporation having its principal place of business at 218 St-Paul Street West, Suite 300, Montreal, QC H2Y 1Z9 Canada, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in: the Invention(s); the application(s) for patent identified above; the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s); any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to, and/or the benefit of, these applications; any provisional or other right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages, including royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of these application(s); and any and all patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted therefor or thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that the Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee or a predecessor in interest of the Assignee, or if the Assignor has already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee or a predecessor in interest of the Assignee then in confirmation of said prior agreement, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in:

- (a) the Invention(s);
- (b) the application(s) for patent identified above;
- (c) the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s), including all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all rights of claiming priority in any country of the world;
- (d) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming the Invention(s);
- (e) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to, and/or the benefit of, at least one of the application(s) for patent identified above or any application(s) for patent claiming the Invention(s), including any priority application(s), substitute application(s), division(s), continuation(s), and continuation(s)-in-part;
- (f) any provisional or other right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages, including royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e) and of any and all patent(s) granted based thereon in the United States and in all other countries; and
- (g) any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e), including any reissue(s), reexamination(s), revival(s), renewal(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

The Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the Assignor is a lawful owner of an undivided interest in the entire right, title, and interest in and to the

211657924 yJ

Invention(s), that the Invention(s) are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein, and that Assignor will not make or enter into any assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance which would conflict with these presents.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), including interference and derivation proceedings, and any post-grant proceedings (e.g., opposition proceedings, post-grant reviews, *Inter partes* reviews, supplemental examinations, etc.) without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of COOLEY LLP to insert in the spaces provided above the filing date, the application number, and the attorney docket number of the application(s) identified above when known.

The Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patents of the United States to the Assignee for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Date:	00T 32	12019	Ву:		laden Barbaric	and the second s
				1/1	iaden Barbanc	
individ	ary public or other o dual who signed the ulness, accuracy, or	document to wh	nich this ce			
State o	of Incince of	Dudusc)) ss.)			
On S Public	<u>ોઇ ૩૦, ૨૦૫</u> , I , personally appeare	oefore me,	∑ ∆ ∆ Mlač	ر کالا Ien Barbario) MARSONA	, Notary _, who
subscr in his/ the per REQU	I to me on the basis ibed to the within in her/their authorized rson(s), or the entity JIRED SENTENCE URY under the laws	strument and ac capacity(ies), as upon behalf of IF NOTARIZE	knowledged that by which the DIN CAL	ed to me that his/her/their person(s) ac JFORNIA:	it he/she/they ex signature(s) or sted, executed to I certify under	secuted the same the instrument he instrument, PENALTY OF
correc	t					
WITN	ESS my hand and o	official seal.		, , ,	X 100 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00	**************************************
Signat	ure of Notary Publi				Place Notary S	eal Above
Му С	ommission Expires:	21 gs2	7025			

Date: 0t 24, 2019	By:	
	Yuhao	Liao
A notary public or other officer completing individual who signed the document to what truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that of the completion of the	hich this certificate is attached	
State of	<u> </u>	
County of) \$8.)	
On, before me,		, Notary
Public, personally appeared proved to me on the basis of satisfactory of subscribed to the within instrument and ac in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), a the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of REQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZE PERJURY under the laws of the State of	cknowledged to me that he/she nd that by his/her/their signate which the person(s) acted, exe ID IN CALIFORNIA: I certify	e/they executed the same ure(s) on the instrument ecuted the instrument. y under PENALTY OF
correct.		
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public	Place N	isace No. 1940 * 110.194 otary Seal Above
My Commission Expires:	<u> </u>	

Page 6 of 11 Attorney Docket No. XOMO-001/01US 335013-2081

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of				Luca Corbellini
State of	ndividual who signed	the document to v	which this certificate	
County of , before me, , Notary Public, personally appeared , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the sen his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument required by the senting person of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.	7,	*		
County of	tate of)	
n, before me, public, personally appeared Luca Corbellini who roved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the soft his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrumine person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument EQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZED IN CALIFORNIA: I certify under PENALTY (ERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.) ss.	
ublic, personally appeared Luca Corbellini , who roved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are abscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are abscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are abscribed to the within instrument acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the satisfactory evidence, and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument person(s), or the cntity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument EQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZED IN CALIFORNIA: I certify under PENALTY (BRJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.	county of		<u> </u>	
ublic, personally appeared Luca Corbellini , who roved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are abscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the sat his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrumate person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument EQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZED IN CALIFORNIA: I certify under PENALTY (ERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and perfect. //ITNESS my hand and official seal.	in ×	. before me.		, Notary
roved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are abscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are abscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the satisfactory evidence that he/she/they executed the satisfactory evidence, and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument EQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZED IN CALIFORNIA: I certify under PENALTY (ERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. VITNESS my hand and official seal.			Luca Corbel	
THE Jane of the second	ne person(s), or the en	itity upon behalf o	t which the person(s	s) acted, executed the instrument
THE Jane of the second	EQUIRED SENTEN ERJURY under the la	CE IF NOTARIZ aws of the State of	ED IN CALIFORNI California that the f	IA: I certify under PENALTY O
ignature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above	EQUIRED SENTEN ERJURY under the la	CE IF NOTARIZ aws of the State of	ED IN CALIFORNI California that the f	IA: I certify under PENALTY O
Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above	EQUIRED SENTEN ERJURY under the la orrect.	aws of the State of	ED IN CALIFORNI California that the f	IA: I certify under PENALTY O
	EQUIRED SENTEN ERJURY under the la orrect.	aws of the State of	ED IN CALIFORNI California that the f	IA: I certify under PENALTY O

211657924 v1

Page 7 of 11 Attorney Docket No. XOMO-001/01US 335013-2081

Date:	24, 2019	By: <u>Athan Yo</u> Nathan Song	à Yapi
individual who s		ing this certificate verifies only the which this certificate is attached, document.	
State of) ss.	
On	, before me,		, Notary
subscribed to the in his/her/their at the person(s), or REQUIRED SET	within instrument and authorized capacity(ies), the entity upon behalf outENCE IF NOTARIZ	evidence, to be the person(s) whacknowledged to me that he/she/and that by his/her/their signature of which the person(s) acted, executed IN CALIFORNIA: I certify of California that the foregoing parts.	they executed the same e(s) on the instrument outed the instrument. under PENALTY OF
	and and official seal.		
Signature of Not	ary Public	Place No	tary Seal Above
My Commission	Evniron D/ P	OIR	

211657924 v1

Date:	Oct 24 2019	By:		
	Service of the servic	بيبينند	Sungmo	on Kim
individua	public or other officer complet I who signed the document to v ess, accuracy, or validity of that	which this cer	icate verifics only tificate is attache	y the identity of the d, and not the
State of)		
) ss.		
County o	f)		
On	, before me,			, Notary
	ersonally appeared	Sung	moon Kim	, who
in his/her the person REQUIR	od to the within instrument and their authorized capacity(ics), n(s), or the entity upon behalf of ED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZ Y under the laws of the State of	and that by h of which the p ED IN CALI	is/her/their signat person(s) acted, e: FORNIA: I certif	ture(s) on the instrument xecuted the instrument. fy under PENALTY OF
correct.	S my hand and official seal.			
1	Warred	······································	Å.	
Signature	e of Notary Public		Place 1	Notary Seal Above
My Com	mission Expires: <u>LC</u> Z	215		

211657924 v l

Page 9 of 11 Attorney Docket No. XOMO-001/01US 335013-2081

Date: Oct 25, 2019	By: CA	
		g Geun Kim
A notary public or other officer comple individual who signed the document to truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of the	which this certificate is atta	
State of). ·	
County of) ss.	
, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	······································	
On, before me,		, Notary
Public, personally appeared	Bong Geun Kim	
proved to me on the basis of satisfactor subscribed to the within instrument and in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) the person(s), or the entity upon behalf REQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARI PERJURY under the laws of the State of	I acknowledged to me that I b, and that by his/her/their si of which the person(s) acte ZED IN CALIFORNIA: I c	ne/she/they executed the same gnature(s) on the instrument d, executed the instrument. pertify under PENALTY OF
correct.		
WITNESS my hand and official seal.		
THisongo		
Signature of Notary Public	Pla	ace Notary Seal Above
My Commission Expires: Dec 😞	<u> </u>	

211657924 v l

	e Constitution of the Cons	
Date: 0ct 25, 2019	By:	
	(Chongchun Moon
A notary public or other officer complindividual who signed the document to truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of the	o which this certificate is	ifics only the identity of the sattached, and not the
State of	1	
Otto on) 88.	
County of)	
On , before me,		, Notary
Public, personally appeared	Chongchun Mo	
proved to me on the basis of satisfactor	ory evidence, to be the pe	erson(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument an	nd acknowledged to me t	hat he/she/they executed the same
in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies	s), and that by his/her/the	eir signature(s) on the instrument
the person(s), or the entity upon behal	f of which the person(s)	acted, executed the instrument.
REQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTAR	IZED IN CALIFORNIA	A: I certify under PENALTY OF
PERJURY under the laws of the State	of California that the fo	regoing paragraph is true and
correct.		
WITNESS my hand and official seal.		
		# 100 m
14 Jones d		
Signature of Notary Public		Place Notary Seal Above
A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O		
	X L P A	
My Commission Expires: <u>上足し</u> ゃ		

211657924 v1

For and on behalf of ASSIGNEE:	
Date: <u>((())</u>	Name:
A notary public or other officer completing this coundividual who signed the document to which this truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document	certificate is attached, and not the
On	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/arc dged to me that he/she/they executed the same by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument he person(s) acted, executed the instrument. ALIFORNIA: I certify under PENALTY OF
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public	Place Notary Scal Above
My Commission Expires: Sept 10, 202	
211657924 v1	

PATENT REEL: 053962 FRAME: 0800

RECORDED: 10/01/2020